
Page 1 to 11

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/066705-2025 

Contract

Materials Recovery Facility (MRF) Processing and Haulage
Procurement 

North Hertfordshire District Council
Hertsmere Borough Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-066705
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-046e1e  
Published 20 October 2025, 1:21pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

North Hertfordshire District Council

Council Offices, Gernon Road

 Letchworth Garden City

SG6 3JF

Contact

Chloe Hipwood

Email

Jeanette.Lowden@north-herts.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 01462474000

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/066705-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/066705-2025
mailto:Jeanette.Lowden@north-herts.gov.uk


Page 2 to 11

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH23 - Hertfordshire

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.north-herts.gov.uk

Buyer's address

http://www.supplyhertfordshire.uk/

I.1) Name and addresses

Hertsmere Borough Council

Civic Offices, Elstree Way

 Borehamwood 

WD6 1WA

Email

ian.kershaw@hertsmere.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH23 - Hertfordshire

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.hertsmere.gov.uk/

http://www.north-herts.gov.uk
http://www.supplyhertfordshire.uk/
mailto:ian.kershaw@hertsmere.gov.uk
https://www.hertsmere.gov.uk/


Page 3 to 11

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract involves joint procurement

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services



Page 4 to 11

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Materials Recovery Facility (MRF) Processing and Haulage Procurement 

Reference number

NHDC013471

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90514000 - Refuse recycling services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

North and East Hertfordshire Councils operate a shared waste collection, recycling and
street cleaning service. Hertsmere Borough Council operates in-house waste and
recycling collection services. This procurement is for the bulk transfer/direct delivery,
processing and sale of recyclable materials. This procurement is being conducted on
behalf of all three Councils and is led by North Hertfordshire Council (the "Council"). The
Councils will work closely together throughout the procurement.This procurement is being
conducted under the Restricted procedure and is set out as two ‘Lots’. Lot 1 is for the
provision of services for North and East Hertfordshire Councils and Lot 2 is for the
provision of services for Hertsmere Borough Council. The intention is to award two
contracts, one for each ’Lot’.  

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £45,062,280

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title



Page 5 to 11

To provide services for the bulk transfer, Processing and sale of mixed Dry Recycling
from both East Hertfordshire District Council and North Hertfordshire District Council

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

90514000 - Refuse recycling services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKH23 - Hertfordshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 1 - To provide services for the bulk transfer, Processing and sale of mixed Dry
Recycling from both East Hertfordshire District Council and North Hertfordshire District
Council, which will include Household Waste collections and a small proportion from
Commercial Waste collections. Tonnage and processing requirements for the first three
months are different for the remainder of the contract as a consequence of New Waste
Collection Services being implemented in August 2025.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality (30%) and Social Value (10%) / Weighting: 40

Price - Weighting: 60 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title



Page 6 to 11

To provide services for the direct delivery or waste transfer, Processing and sale of mixed
Dry Recycling from Hertsmere Borough Council

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

90514000 - Refuse recycling services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKH23 - Hertfordshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

To provide either direct delivery or a Waste Transfer Station and bulk transfer, Processing
and sale of mixed Dry Recycling from Hertsmere Borough Council which will include
Household Waste collections and a small proportion from Commercial Waste collections.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality (30%) and Social Value (10%) / Weighting: 40

Price - Weighting: 60 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 7 to 11

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-040502

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

NHDC013471

Lot No

1

Title

Materials Recovery Facility (MRF) Processing and Haulage Procurement

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 October 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

/Notice/040502-2024


Page 8 to 11

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Pearce Recycling Company Limited

St Albans

AL4 0JY

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH23 - Hertfordshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £51,700,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £30,986,280



Page 9 to 11

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

NHDC013471

Lot No

2

Title

Materials Recovery Facility (MRF) Processing and Haulage Procurement

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 October 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Pearce Recycling Company Limited

Pearce House, Acrewood Way

St Albans



Page 10 to 11

AL4 0JY

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH23 - Hertfordshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £51,700,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £14,076,000



Page 11 to 11

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Royal Courts of Justice (High Court)

Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

Centre for Effective Dispute Resolution

100 St. Paul’s Churchyard 

London

 EC4M 8BU

Email

info@cedr.com

Telephone

+44 2075366000

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.cedr.com/

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:info@cedr.com
https://www.cedr.com/
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures



		2026-02-24T08:01:04+0000
	TCPDF




